outcome of such matters, it is possible that some of these matters will
ultimately result in the Company incurring a material liability. See note 12
and 23 for further descriptions.

// PGS Annual Report 2020 67

Note 4 – Segment Reporting
PGS has one operating segment focused on delivery of seismic data and services.

Following the implementation of the accounting standard for revenues, IFRS 15, in 2018, MultiClient pre-funding revenues are no longer recognized
under the previously applied percentage of completion method. Instead, such revenues are generally recognized at delivery of the final processed data,
which is typically significantly later than the acquisition of the seismic data.

PGS has, for the purpose of its internal reporting, continued to report according to the principle applied in 2017 and earlier years, where MultiClient pre-
funding revenue is recognized on a percentage of completion basis, and the related amortization of MultiClient library based upon the ratio of aggregate
capitalized survey costs to forecasted sales.

The table below provides a reconciliation of the Company’s segment numbers (“Segment”) against the financial statements prepared in accordance
with IFRS (“As Reported”):

Year ended December 31,
2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019

(In millions of US dollars) Segment Reporting  Adjustments  As Reported
Total revenues and other income*  595.9  880.1  (83.9)  50.7  512.0  930.8

Cost of sales  (150.3)  (262.5)  -   -   (150.3)  (262.5)
Research and development costs  (8.7)  (9.7)  -   -   (8.7)  (9.7)
Selling, general and administrative costs  (39.2)  (51.8)  -   -   (39.2)  (51.8)
Amortization of MultiClient library  (296.3)  (343.9)  65.7  (75.6)  (230.6)  (419.5)
Depreciation and amortization  (excl. MultiClient library)  (89.2)  (115.8)  -   -   (89.2)  (115.8)
Operating profit/ EBIT ex impairment and other charges,net  12.2  96.4  (18.2)  (24.9)  (6.0)  71.5

*Include other Income of $38.8 million related to government grants for the period March to December 2020, see note 6.

Year ended December 31,
2020 2019 2020 2019 2020 2019

(In millions of US dollars) Segment Reporting  Adjustments  As Reported
 -Contract seismic 146.7 318.8  -   -   146.7 318.8
 -MultiClient pre-funding 218.6 256.5  (83.9)  50.7 134.7 307.2
 -MultiClient late sales 167.3 273.1  -   -   167.3 273.1
 -Imaging 23.6 29.1  -   -   23.6 29.1
 -Other Income* 39.7 2.6  -   -   39.7 2.6
Total Revenues and Other Income  595.9  880.1  (83.9)  50.7  512.0  930.8

*Include other Income of $38.8 million related to government grants for the period March to December 2020, see note 6.

Segment Reporting applies a percentage of completion revenue recognition principle for MultiClient pre-funding agreements and recognizes MultiClient
library amortization in the same periods as the revenues. This differs from IFRS reporting which recognizes revenue from MultiClient pre-funding
agreements and related amortization at the “point in time” when the customer receives access to, or delivery of, the finished data. See note 2 for